

No. 19-1225

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

PAUL HUNT,
Petitioner,

v.

BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF
NEW MEXICO, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

STEPHEN S. HAMILTON
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW A. ZIDOVSKY
KARI E. OLSON
MONTGOMERY & ANDREWS, P.A.
P.O. Box 2307
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2307
(505) 982-3873
SHamilton@montand.com

Counsel for Respondents

May 28, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. iii

INTRODUCTION. 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE. 2

I. Factual Background 2

II. Procedural Background. 6

REASONS TO DENY THE PETITION 7

I. The Tenth Circuit Correctly Applied this Court’s Qualified Immunity Analysis to the Particular Circumstances of this Case. 7

II. Petitioner’s First Amendment Rights Were Not Violated. 16

III. Both Additional Review and Summary Reversal Are Unwarranted in this Case . . . 24

IV. Amici Curiae Briefs. 30

CONCLUSION. 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	7, 10, 16
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	8, 9, 13, 25, 28
<i>Belsito Commc’ns, Inc. v. Decker</i> , 845 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2016)	12
<i>Bethel School District No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986)	19
<i>Booker v. South Carolina Dept. of Corrections</i> , 855 F.3d 533 (4th Cir. 2017)	28
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004)	9, 13, 24
<i>Brown v. Battle Creek Police Dept.</i> , 844 F.3d 556 (6th Cir. 2016)	29
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011)	16, 17, 25
<i>Chaplinsky v. State of New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942)	18
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010)	11
<i>City of Escondido, Cal. v. Emmons</i> , 139 S. Ct. 500 (2019)	26
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018)	8, 9, 10, 28

<i>Doherty v. S. Coll. of Optometry</i> , 862 F.2d 570 (6th Cir. 1988).....	21
<i>Doninger v. Niehoff</i> , 327 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 2008)	17
<i>Eves v. LePage</i> , 842 F.3d 133 (1st Cir. 2016).....	28
<i>Fields v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 862 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2017)	28
<i>Grissom v. Roberts</i> , 902 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 2018).....	29
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	7, 8, 14, 27, 29
<i>Hazelwood School District v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988).....	13, 19, 20, 22, 23
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972).....	10, 19
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2003 (2017).....	24
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	9, 24, 25
<i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224 (1991).....	24
<i>Keefe v. Adams</i> , 840 F.3d 523 (8th Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1448 (2017).....	11, 14, 15, 20, 21

<i>Keeton v. Anderson-Wiley</i> , 664 F.3d 865 (11th Cir. 2011).....	23
<i>Morgan v. Swanson</i> , 659 F.3d 359 (5th Cir. 2011).....	28
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007).....	19
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015).....	13
<i>Oyama v. University of Hawaii</i> , 813 F.3d 850 (9th Cir. 2015).....	22, 23
<i>Papish v. Board. of Curators of the University of Missouri</i> , 410 U.S. 667 (1973)	10
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	7, 15, 16, 25
<i>Pickering v. Board of Education</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	22
<i>Procunier v. Navarette</i> , 434 U.S. 555 (1978).....	27
<i>Redmond v. Crowther</i> , 882 F.3d 927 (10th Cir. 2018).....	14
<i>Reed v. Palmer</i> , 906 F.3d 540 (7th Cir. 2018).....	29
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658 (2012).....	10, 27
<i>Sebastian v. Ortiz</i> , 918 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2019).....	29

<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....	31
<i>Stanton v. Sims</i> , 571 U.S. 3 (2013).....	24
<i>Tatro v. Univ. of Minn.</i> , 816 N.W.2d 509 (Minn. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Taylor v. Barkes</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2042 (2015).....	24
<i>Terebisi v. Torres</i> , 764 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 2014)	28
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School District</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969) . . .	19, 21, 22
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014).....	24
<i>Vaughn v. Ruoff</i> , 253 F.3d 1124 (8th Cir. 2001).....	29
<i>Volkman v. Ryker</i> , 736 F.3d 1084 (7th Cir. 2013).....	12, 26
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017).....	8, 13
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Wood v. Ostrander</i> , 879 F.2d 583 (9th Cir. 1989).....	29
<i>Yoder v. Univ. of Louisville</i> , 526 Fed. Appx. 537 (6th Cir. 2013)	23

*Yvonne L. ex rel. Lewis v. N.M. Dep't of Human
Servs.*, 959 F.2d 883 (10th Cir. 1992) 14

STATUTES

NMSA 1978, § 61-6-11 (2005) 21
NMSA 1978, § 61-6-15A (2017) 21

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 10 2
Sup. Ct. R. 37.1 30
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2 30
